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to complete it, and we have no 1nformation if any officers have been arrested.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: Is it not a fact that a minor officer of the Government has been arrested in this connection?

Serr N. KANUNGO: We have no official information personally remember to have something in the press.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: May 1 know whether the Government has any unofficial information and 1if the Government has such unofficial 1nformation, whether it is not the task of the Government and the Minister concerned to make immediate enquiries in order to find out as to who had been arrested because it relates to the progress of the enquiry?

Surr N. KANUNGO: No. As long as the investigation continues, it is not our business to interfere with it.

seen

Surr LAL BAHADUR: I wish to adg that the Special Police Establishment are carrying on the enquiry and they have informed us and told us clearly that they are in a delicate stage of the investigations and no information we have received officially,—of course, we don’t personally accept any information which we receive unofficially--could be disclosed. The investigation is still going on. . '
Sarr BHUPESH GUPTA: Therefore I take it that it is in public interest that the Minister is withholding the information that he may or may hot be in possession. He may be in possession. In that case I would ack the hon. Minister to tell us why there is so much delay in the matter of investigation of this matter which was brought before the House in the middle of last year?

Surr LAL, BAHADUR: There has been no delay. In fact we Thave taken special steps and I wrote to the Home Minister personally and the S. P. E. is pursuing the enquiry vigorously. They will certainly take a little more time. They cannot finish it earlier.

Surr H. D. RAJAH: Are any non-officials arrested in this connection?
Is the Government aware of any such step taken by the police?

Surr LAL BAHADUR: As far as 1 am aware, no non-official has arrested.

PROF. DELLANOY’S STATEMENT PUBLISHED
IN ‘JUGANTAR’

341 J Sur1 LALJ] PENDSE:

a, \ Surt BHUPESH GUPTA:+

Will the PriMme MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a statement made by a French lady—Professor Dellanoy of Kalimpong, published in the Calcutta newspaper ‘Jugantar’ in which she alleged that she was approached for espionage work by certain ecle-
ments; and

(b) if so, what action Government have taken in the matter?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER or EX-

TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI
LagsuMIi MENoN): (a) and (b). Yes.
Enquiries made indicate that Professor Dellanoy has not indulged in prejudicial activities. There is, therefore, no question of Government action in the matter.

Sart BHUPESH GUPTA: This is not a correspondence between a Governor and a State Government. It is mewspaper. May I know whether in that newspaper report the Professor stated that she was approached several times by some people to engage in certain espionage and secret activities, and whether in this connection the attention of the Government has been drawn to another statement to the press, letter to the editor, by the same Professor in which it is said: “It is true also money has been offered to

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri
Bhupesh Gupta. ~
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me twice by Tibetans non-residents of Kalimpong who have got my name and my address, once by a foreigner

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Yes.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: Please let me read them out, They suggested either propaganda, either ammunition traffic either deep and indirect activities through Buddhism.” Now, Sir, this is in her own English. It has been published in the “Swadhinata” of 29th April this year and it appears in the letter {o the editor. May I know whether the attention of the Minister has been drawn to this matter?

Sar1 JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: 1 shall answer this question, but I should like your advice as to this new method that is growing, in a supplementary, of reading long documents.
Normally of course supplementaries are rarely to be put. That is the normal practice, not documents to be read out in supplementaries. That should be put in the principal question, when one can enquire into it.
I know nothing about this correspondence, and if I do not know anything about it, how can I answer it? But 1 wiil say this. I have met this lady, because we received some letter from her which were rather extraordinary, about a year ago or it might be more, and whatever her complaints, whatever cause there may be for the qom-
plaints, we found that the lady was completely of unsound mind. And it is difficult to understand what she said, except that she was in a state of high excitement and she made some complaints which may or may not have been true. Others were entirely without basis. It was difficult to deal with her and, in fact, she acted in some ways which upset the Sikkim Government at that time and various other things happened. Now, the iady may be an excellent person, but for the moment at any rate then, her mental apparatus was not functioning quite satisfactorily.

Surt H. D. RAJAH: Can the Prime Minister enlighten us as to what all

/
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these foreigners are doing in Kalimpong? How many of them are there?

Surt JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: She is not in Kalimpong. She is in Calcutta. She has been there for a long time and she has become a Buddhist.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, I do not know that lady. I am asking that question from the newspaper report.
I am sorry I could not quote the entire paper, because il is limited to 150 words.

Mr, CHAIRMAN: My dear friend, even quoting these things is bad enough. You want to quote 150 lines?

Sart BHUPESH GUPTA: Not 150 lines. T said the question. You must be knowing that a question is limited to 150 words. A question cannot exceed it.

Mg, CHAIRMAN: But your quotations exceed 150 words. -

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: No, Sir.
I count them before I come. Just now what the Prime Minister said about that lady, I am not disputing it.
May I know, Sir, whether it is a fact that in that letter to the Government the lady complained against one Captain White of the R.AF, now known as Bhikshu Sangharakshita and made certain allegations against this gentleman, and whether it was also pointed out that the reason for the anger of the Sikkim Government was that this Bhikshu Sangharakshita was connected in some way with the Sikkim Government?

SHR1 JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I am wholly unable to answer questions about which I know nothing.

Surt B. K, P. SINHA: I want to put a question. May I know, Sir, if Government have any precise information about the political antecedents of this lady Professor and are they in a position to say whether she has not been in the past and is not now either a communist or a fellow-traveller?
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Surr JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: No,

Sir. We do not know. I cannot say.
But she has never been thought of as a very political person. She came here in search of Buddhism. She became a Buddhist, an ardent Buddhist, and then, I do not know. But as I just said she lost her mental balance.
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+[CEILING ON VACANT LAND IN URBAN
AREAS

*342. Surrt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-

HAN: Will the Minister of PLaNNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to fix any ceiling on vacant unutilized land holdings in the urban areas; and

(b) if the reply to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what is the decision arrived at by Government i this connection?]
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(b) Does not arise.]
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“The Planning Commission might suggest the imposition of a ceiling on

“gur g dw R 7

|t gro gAo fasy : i wfwaw

& fag gradm gaew F 1T | wA) 7gT
9T F T § ITY AW FE I
qar =« & fF Sa4r o fw @ w
faie maad 7 ad gi &

s Aamatag Atgm o Far 9g A

994 FE T AT :
l

“He also said that the Planning Commission was considering a proposal to confer ownership rights on a tenant who had occupied the same premises for more than 20 years and paid rent for it.”
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